

**No. 23-1014**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

**ADAM FOX,**  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

---

**APPELLANT ADAM FOX'S BRIEF**

---

---

Steven S. Nolder (0037795)  
65 East State Street, Suite 200  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 221-9790  
snolder9@gmail.com  
Attorney for Appellant Adam Fox

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT ABOUT ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1-2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2-3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3-39
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	40-41
ARGUMENT .....	41-64
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DEPRIVING FOX OF A “CONSTITUTIONALLY MEANINGFUL” <i>REMMER</i> HEARING.</b> .....	41-46
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABRIDGED FOX’S RIGHT OF CONFRONTATION BY ARBITRARILY RESTRICTING FOX’S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF KALEB FRANKS.</b> .....	46-54
<b>III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT FOX’S CONVICTIONS.</b> .....	54-61

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>IV. FOX WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT RULED THE INFORMANTS' COMMUNICATIONS TO THEIR HANDLERS WERE NOT PARTY-OPPONENT ADMISSIONS UNDER FED. R. EVID. 801(d)(2)(D).</b> .....	61-64
CONCLUSION .....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	66-68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	47
<i>Gooch v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 124 (1936). ....	59
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	54
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954).....	1, 4, 40-42, 44-46, 64
<i>Dorsey v. Parke</i> , 872 F.2d 163 (6th Cir. 1989). ....	46
<i>In re Sittenfeld</i> , 49 F.4th 2022 (6th Cir. 2022). ....	41, 42
<i>McPherson v. Woods</i> , 506 Fed. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2012). ....	47
<i>United States v. Branham</i> , 97 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1996).....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972). ....	50
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 542 F.2d 23 (6th Cir. 1976). ....	47
<i>United States v. Guadarrama</i> , 591 Fed. App'x 347 (6th Cir. 2014). ....	54
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 663 Fed. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2016). ....	55
<i>United States v. Kerns</i> , 9 F.4th 342 (6th Cir. 2021). ....	59
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , 717 Fed. App'x 523 (6th Cir. 2017). ....	55
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 870 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 988 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2021).....	41, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 920 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1991). ....	47
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Landa</i> , 2019 WL 1755518 (C.D. Cal. April 19, 2019). ....	62
<i>United States v. Safehouse</i> , 985 F.3d 225 (3rd Cir. 2021). ....	60
<i>United States v. Shaver</i> , 89 Fed. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2004). ....	47
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 988 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2021).....	58
<i>United States v. Soto</i> , 794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015). ....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Stafford</i> , 136 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 501 Fed. App’x 347 (6th Cir. 2012)..	61
<i>United States v. Reaves</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1575 (E.D. Ky. 1986).....	11, 50-52,

**Statutes, Rules and Guideline Provisions**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	65
Fed. R. App. P. 34.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 .....	17, 54
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D) .....	2, 37-39, 41, 61-64
Sixth Circuit Local Rule 30.....	66
Sixth Circuit Local Rule 34.....	1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Sixth Amendment .....	41, 46, 54
